The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2009 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the
consummation of the exchange offers. The table below assumes $501.7 million in aggregate principal amount (or approximately 95% of the old notes outstanding
as of November 9, 2009) of the outstanding old notes are validly tendered and not withdrawn prior to the expiration time and exchanged by us in the exchange
offers. The financial information included below has been derived by applying the pro forma adjustments described under “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements” to our historical unaudited consolidated financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended September 30, 2009 as filed with the SEC on November 9, 2009, all of which have been incorporated by reference into this prospectus. See “Where
You Can Find More Information.” No adjustments have been made to reflect normal course operation by us, or other developments with our business, after
September 30, 2009, and thus the pro forma information provided below is not indicative of our actual cash position or capitalization at any date.

   As of September 30, 2009
   Actual   Pro Forma
   (dollars in millions)
   (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 162.8   $ 141.8

Debt:
Revolving credit facility   $ 362.3   $ 362.3
Term loan   112.7   112.7
8 /2% notes   152.1   7.6
ABS facility   187.7   187.7
Contingent convertible notes   378.1   18.9
Pension contribution deferral obligations   141.8   141.8
Lease financing obligations   301.1   301.1
Industrial development bonds   6.0   6.0

Total debt   $1,641.8   $ 1,138.1

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (225.6)   262.3

Total capitalization   $1,416.2   $ 1,400.4

(1) The decrease in cash on a pro forma basis reflects $21.0 million in anticipated fees and expenses attributable to the exchange offers.

39

(1)

 1

Table of Contents

THE RESTRUCTURING PLAN

Background

The current economic environment continues to have a dramatic effect on our industry. This economic environment continues to negatively impact our
customers’ needs to ship and, therefore, negatively impacts the volume of freight we service and the price we receive for our services. As a result, we continue to
experience lower year-over-year revenue (primarily a function of declining volume), operating losses and negative cash flow. In addition, we believe that many of

[…]

consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and for the year ended December 31, 2008,
which are incorporated into this prospectus by reference from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009 and our
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 9, 2009 for the year ended December 31, 2008.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information for the exchange offers is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the exchange offers been consummated as of
September 30, 2009 or as of the beginning of the period, respectively, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future financial position or results of operations. The
actual effects of the exchange offers and other pro forma events on our financial position or results of operations may be different than what we have assumed or
estimated, and these differences may be material.

55

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2009

(in thousands)

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 162,771   $ (21,000)  A  $ 141,771
Accounts receivable, net   648,891   648,891
Prepaid expenses and other   193,470   193,470

Total current assets   1,005,132   (21,000)   984,132

Property and Equipment:
Cost   3,775,775   3,775,775
Less—accumulated depreciation   (1,816,404)   (1,816,404)

Net property and equipment   1,959,371   —   1,959,371

Intangibles, net   170,664   170,664
Other assets   145,836   31,845   D   183,877

   8,948   D
   (2,752)  C

Total assets   $ 3,281,003   $ 17,041   $ 3,298,044

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 256,556   $   $ 256,556
Wages, vacations and employees’ benefits   278,128   278,128
Other current and accrued liabilities   403,385   (3,308)  C   394,450

   (5,627)  B
Current maturities of long–term debt   749,800   (359,233)  C   246,109

   (142,500)  B
   (1,958)  B

Total current liabilities   1,687,869   (512,626)   1,175,243

Other Liabilities:
Long–term debt, less current portion   892,027   892,027
Deferred income taxes, net   131,487   131,487
Pension and postretirement   384,979   384,979
Claims and other liabilities   410,206   31,845   D   452,051

   10,000   D
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Common stock, $1 par value per share historical, $0.01 par value for pro forma   62,617   773,591   C   1,148

   312,634   B
   (1,147,694)  E

Preferred stock, $1 par value per share   —   —
Capital surplus   1,264,891   (21,000)  A   1,670,415

   (527,337)  C
   (193,833)  B
   1,147,694   E

Accumulated deficit   (1,296,816)   (1,052)  D   (1,153,049)
   113,535   C
   31,284   B

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (163,520)   (163,520)
Treasury stock, at cost (3,079 shares historical, 308 shares pro forma)   (92,737)   (92,737)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (225,565)   487,822   262,257

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 3,281,003   $ 17,041   $ 3,298,044

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Exchange Offers.

56

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(in thousands)

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Operating Revenue   $4,137,213   $   $4,137,213

Operating Expenses:
Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   3,014,883   3,014,883
Operating expenses and supplies   973,672   973,672
Purchased transportation   503,070   503,070
Depreciation and amortization   192,160   192,160
Other operating expenses   260,889   260,889
Gains on property disposals, net   (10,555)   (10,555)

Total operating expenses   4,934,119   —   4,934,119

Operating Income (Loss)   (796,906)   —   (796,906)

Nonoperating (Income) Expenses:
Interest expense   115,073   (5,080)  G   109,993
Equity investment impairment   30,374   30,374
Other   6,539   6,539

Nonoperating expenses, net   151,986   (5,080)   146,906

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   (948,892)   5,080   (943,812)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (207,337)   1,110   F   (206,227)

Net Income (Loss)   $ (741,555)  $ 3,970   $ (737,585)

Weighted Average Common Shares   59,463   1,086,225   E   114,501
Outstanding—Basic   (1,031,187)  E
Weighted Average Common Shares   59,463   1,086,225   E   114,501
Outstanding—Diluted   (1,031,187)  E
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share   $ (12.47)   $ (6.44)
Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share   $ (12.47)   $ (6.44)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Exchange Offers.

57

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in thousands except per share data)

  Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Operating Revenue  $ 8,940,401   $   $ 8,940,401

Operating Expenses:
Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   5,268,457   5,268,457
Operating expenses and supplies   1,991,446   1,991,446
Purchased transportation   1,075,286   1,075,286
Depreciation and amortization   264,291   264,291
Other operating expenses   410,754   410,754
Gains on property disposals, net   (19,083)   (19,083)

Impairment charges   1,023,376   1,023,376

Total operating expenses   10,014,527   —   10,014,527

Operating Income (Loss)   (1,074,126)   —   (1,074,126)

Nonoperating (Income) Expenses:
Interest expense   80,999   (6,688)  G  74,311
Interest income   (4,293)   (4,293)
Other, net   (4,278)   (4,278)

Nonoperating expenses, net   72,428   (6,688)   65,740

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   (1,146,554)   6,688   (1,139,866)
Income Tax Provision (Benefit)   (170,181)   989   F  (169,192)

Net Income (Loss)  $ (976,373)  $ (5,699)   $ (970,674)

Weighted Average Common Shares   57,583   1,086,225   E  112,805
Outstanding—Basic   (1,031,003)  E
Weighted Average Common Shares   57,583   1,086,225   E  112,805
Outstanding—Diluted   (1,031,003)  E
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share  $ (16.96)   $ (8.60)
Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share  $ (16.96)   $ (8.60)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Exchange Offers.

58

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE EXCHANGE OFFERS